CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-046

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE TERMINATION OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT CARES (CDBG-CV) SUBGRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY TO FACILITATE THE REHABILITATION OF THE EXISTING RICHARDSON COMMUNITY CENTER; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City") applied for and was awarded a grant from the State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity (hereinafter "DEO"), allowing for the City to seek reimbursement for costs, up to two million dollars and zero cents (\$2,000,000.00), associated with the rehabilitation of the Richardson Community Center to meet ADA and CDC requirements for safe and social distancing of pedestrians using the facility for COVID testing and vaccinations (hereinafter the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City accepted and executed the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Federally-Funded Community Development Block Grant CARES (CDBG-CV) Subgrant Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement") through City Council Resolution No. 2023-003; and

WHEREAS, the City and DEO have not performed any work nor distributed any reimbursements under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City to terminate the Agreement with DEO.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are all true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.

Section 2. The City is hereby authorized to terminate the Agreement with DEO. Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. **PASSED AND ADOPTED** at a meeting of the City Council on this ____ day of April 2023. CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA By: _ Stephen M. Witt, Mayor ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: By: __ By: _____ Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk Thomas J. Kennon, III, City Attorney